

## CITY OF NORTHWEST

RESCIND

## **DECLARATION OF STATE OF EMERGENCY**

WHEREAS N.C.G.S Chapters 160A and 14 authorize municipalities to declare a State of Emergency; and

**WHEREAS**, by ordinance, the City of Northwest has authorized the Mayor to rescind the existence of a State of Emergency due to Hurricane/Tropical Storm Isaias.

**NOW THEREFORE, PURSUANT TO THE AUTHORITY VESTED IN ME AS** THE Mayor of the City of Northwest, I hereby rescind the existence of a State of Emergency, effective at 9 AM on Thursday, August 6, 2020.

This Declaration does not affect the Ninth Amended State of Emergency Declaration in place for the COVID-19 pandemic.

This the 6<sup>th</sup> day of August, 2020

James a. Knox Attested Donna Strickland

James A. Knox, Mayor

Donna Strickland, CMC, City Clerk